
Section 25.160  Notification of Recommendations; Decisions by State Board of Education 

a)	State Board staff shall notify an affected institution in writing no later than 10 days after final decisions have been made pursuant to this Subpart C regarding institution recognition and new program approval.  Program reauthorization statuses shall be posted annually in the Illinois Educator Preparation Profiles (IEPP) (https://www.isbe.net/Pages/eppPublic.aspx). Programs requiring further action due to ratings received on the IEPP will be notified by the State Superintendent in writing of the required action (see Section 25.127(b)).

b)	Within 10 days after receipt of written notification from State Board staff under subsection (a), an affected EPP may submit a notice of objection to the State Superintendent. This narrative and any supporting documentation shall be submitted to the State Superintendent no later than 30 days after the institution submits its notice of objection.  The State Superintendent shall forward to the State Board for consideration at its next available meeting the recommendation made by SEPLB and the institution's narrative explanation of its objections and shall inform SEPLB that these materials have been submitted for the State Board's consideration. The State Board may accept, modify, or reverse a recommendation of SEPLB.

c)	No more than 30 days after the State Board makes its decision, the State Superintendent shall notify the institution in writing of the State Board's action. 

(Source:  Amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 12973, effective July 13, 2022)
